Ernst & Young (2019) is 2 hours per year ($82 training cost per hour), thus starts with $164 initially

and decreases 5% in following years.

Table 10. Scenario II: Ongoing costs of public blockchain

Ongoing Costs
Year

1 2 3 4 5

Blockchain service provider license fee $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

Internal governance model $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

Blockchain technical support FTE $- $- $- $- $-

Ongoing education costs per user $164 $156 $148 $141 $134

Decrease in ongoing education costs per user -5% -5% -5% -5% -5%

Ongoing Education $1,640 $1,636 $1,632 $1,628 $1,624

Total ongoing Costs $221,640 $221,636 $221,632 $221,628 $221,624

Source: Author’s assumptions

As shown in Table 10, the difference in costs for Scenario II, public blockchain, is that a blockchain

technical support is not required, and, due to few numbers of full nodes and end users, the ongoing

education is lower.

35

3.2.4. Maintenance Costs

Costs related to maintenance costs depend on the annual cost of virtual machines (VM), which is

an emulation of a computer system used by full nodes to verify blockchain transactions.

Table 11. Scenario I: Maintenance costs of private blockchain

Maintenance Costs
Year

1 2 3 4 5

Cloud VM per full node 1 0,95 0,90 0,86 0,81

Decrease in cloud VM per full node -5% -5% -5% -5% -5%

Annual cloud VM cost  $2,000   $1,800   $1,620   $1,458   $1,312

Decrease annual cloud VM cost -10% -10% -10% -10% -10%

Total Maintenance Costs  $20,000   $17,100   $14,621   $12,501   $10,688

Source: Author’s assumptions

As shown in Table 11 for Scenario I, the inputs required to calculate annual cost of cloud virtual

machines are virtual machines needed per full node which starts with 1 in first year and decreases

by 5% in following years due to improvement in computational power of those virtual machines.

According to Ernst & Young (2019), the annual cost of a virtual machine starts with $2,000 in first

year and then decreases by 10% in consecutive years.

Table 12. Scenario II: Maintenance costs of public blockchain

Maintenance Costs
Year

1 2 3 4 5

Cloud VM per full node 1 0,95 0,90 0,86 0,81

Decrease in cloud VM per full node -5% -5% -5% -5% -5%

Annual cloud VM cost $2,300 $2,070 $1,863 $1,677 $1,509

Decrease annual cloud VM cost -10% -10% -10% -10% -10%

Total Maintenance Costs $ 8,799 $8,359 $7,941 $7,544 $7,167

Source: Author’s assumptions

As shown in Table 12 for Scenario II, the difference in annual virtual machine per full node starts

with $2,300. Also, the total maintenance costs are less in a public blockchain due to the few number

of full node users. However full nodes required in a public blockchain is zero, an access to the

virtual machine is required in order to execute transactions, and according to Ernst & Young

(2019), regardless of number of nodes, minimum annual cost for virtual machine is $8,799.

36

3.2.5. Monitoring Costs

Monitoring costs of a blockchain-based global payment system consist of transaction review and